

No. 17-1727

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

THOMAS SAXTON; IDA SAXTON; BRADLEY PAYNTER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, in its capacity as Conservator of the Federal National Mortgage Association and the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation; MELVIN L. WATT, in his official capacity as Director of the Federal Housing Finance Agency; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA (No. 1:15-cv-0047)

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Alexander M. Johnson
BROWN, WINICK, GRAVES,
GROSS, BASKERVILLE AND
SCHOENEBAUM, P.L.C.
666 Grand Avenue, Suite 2000
Des Moines, IA 50309-2510
Telephone: 515-242-2400

Charles J. Cooper
David H. Thompson
Peter A. Patterson
Brian W. Barnes
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 220-9600

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Plaintiffs May Sue FHFA for Abandoning Its Conservatorship Mission To Preserve and Conserve the Companies’ Assets and Rehabilitate Them to Soundness and Solvency.	4
A. Section 4617(f) Does Not Bar Claims that the Conservator Exceeded Its Statutory Powers and Functions.	4
B. FHFA May Not Abandon Its Conservatorship Mission To Preserve and Conserve the Companies’ Assets, and Restore the Companies to a Sound and Solvent Condition.	7
C. The Net Worth Sweep Is a Permanent Abandonment of FHFA’s Conservatorship Mission.	14
II. Section 4617(f) Does Not Apply When Treasury Violates Its Own Obligations Under HERA and the APA.	17
III. Plaintiffs May Sue To Enjoin FHFA from Agreeing to the Net Worth Sweep at Treasury’s Direction.	18
IV. HERA’s Succession Clause Does Not Foreclose Plaintiffs’ APA Claims. ..	20
A. The Succession Clause Does Not Bar Direct Claims.	20
B. Plaintiffs’ APA Claims Are Direct Under Both Federal and Delaware Law.	21

C. The Succession Clause Does Not Bar Derivative Claims When
FHFA Is Conflicted.24

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>281-300 Joint Venture v. Onion</i> , 938 F.2d 35 (5th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	14
<i>Barnes v. Harris</i> , 783 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Bixler v. Foster</i> , 596 F.3d 751 (10th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>California State Teachers’ Ret. Sys. v. Alvarez</i> , 2017 WL 239364 (Del. Jan. 18, 2017)	24
<i>Cassidy v. Minihan</i> , 794 F.2d 340 (8th Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Citigroup Inc. v. AHW Inv. P’ship</i> , 140 A.3d 1125 (Del. 2016)	22
<i>Coit Indep. Joint Venture v. Federal Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 489 U.S. 561 (1989).....	5
<i>Courtney v. Halleran</i> , 485 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Craig Outdoor Advert., Inc. v. Viacom Outdoor, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 1001 (8th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Delta Sav. Bank v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001)	25, 26
<i>Dittmer Props., LP v. FDIC</i> , 708 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2013)	4, 18
<i>El Paso Pipeline GP Co. v. Brinckerhoff</i> , 152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016)	23
<i>Fahey v. Malonee</i> , 332 U.S. 245 (1947)	9
<i>FAIC Sec., Inc. v. United States</i> , 768 F.2d 352 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	21
<i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Tr. v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	25, 26
<i>Hanson v. FDIC</i> , 113 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>In re Beach First Nat’l Bancshares, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 772 (4th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>In re EZCORP Inc.</i> , 130 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2016)	24
<i>In re Sonus Networks</i> , 499 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Commc’n Sys. Inc.</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994).....	23
<i>Laborers’ Local 265 Pension Fund v. iShares Tr.</i> , 769 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Leon County v. FHFA</i> , 700 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2012).....	5, 6

<i>Levin v. Miller</i> , 763 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Liquidation Comm’n of Banco Intercontinental, SA v. Renta</i> , 530 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Lubin v. Skow</i> , 382 F. App’x 866 (11th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	19
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	9
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 388 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	18
<i>NAF Holdings, LLC v. Li & Fung (Trading) Ltd.</i> , 118 A.3d 175 (Del. 2015).....	22
<i>National Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat’l Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998).....	19
<i>Pagliara v. Federal Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 678 (E.D. Va. 2016)	20
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 848 F.3d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	9
<i>Regions Bank v. J.R. Oil Co.</i> , 387 F.3d 721 (8th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>RTC v. CedarMinn Bldg. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 956 F.2d 1446 (8th Cir. 1992)	3, 7, 10
<i>SEC v. Federal Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 568 F.3d 990 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011).....	24
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	13
<i>Starr Int’l Co. v. United States</i> , 856 F.3d 953 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	14
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	22
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	10
<i>Winstar Corp. v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	25
 <u>Statutes and Legislative Materials</u>	
12 U.S.C.	
§ 4513(a)(1)(B).....	2

§ 4617(a)(2)	5, 10, 11
§ 4617(b)(2)(A).....	26, 27
§ 4617(b)(2)(D).....	1, 8, 13, 14
§ 4617(b)(2)(E)	11
§ 4617(b)(2)(J).....	1, 8
§ 4617(b)(2)(K)(i).....	26, 27
§ 4617(b)(3)-(9)	2
§ 4617(c)	2
§ 4617(f).....	5
§ 4617(i)(6)	11
Financial Institutions Supervisory Act of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-695, 80 Stat. 1028	6
161 CONG. REC. S8760 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2015)	14
161 CONG. REC. S8857 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2015).....	14
<u>Other</u>	
1 LAURENCE H. TRIBE, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (3d ed. 2000)	10
7C CHARLES WRIGHT & ARTHUR MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE	24
Statement of Melvin L. Watt, Director, FHFA, Before the U.S. Senate Committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs (May 11, 2017), https://goo.gl/dUC0oj	7
